VuLc4an
CATALOG OF
REPLACEMENT PARTS

ER SERIES FRYER

MODEL

1ER50A

1ER50C

1ER50D

1ER85A

1ER85C

1ER85D

1ER50AF
2ER50AF
3ER50AF
4ER50AF
1ER50CF
2ER50CF
3ER50CF
4ER50CF
1ER50DF
2ER50DF
3ER50DF
4ER50DF
1ER85AF
2ER85AF
1ER85CF
2ER85CF
1ER85DF
2ER85DF

ML NUMBER

ML-136730
ML-136498
ML-136496
ML-136740
ML-136499
ML-136497
ML-136799
ML-136741
ML-136743
ML-136745
ML-136798
ML-136598
ML-136608
ML-136615
ML-136797
ML-136596
ML-136606 :
ML-136614 =
ML-136802 | |
ML-136742 :

ML-136801 e
ML-136599 ;k ‘i’;

ML-136800
ML-136597

parts and service provider in your area, visit our website at www.vulcanequipment.com

For additional information on Vulcan-Hart Company or to locate an authorized

VULCAN-HART 3600 NORTH POINT BLVD.
DIVISION OF ITW FOOD EQUIPMENT GROUP, LLC BALTIMORE, MD 21222

WWW.VULCANEQUIPMENT.COM F-43220 Rev. A (November 2015)



ER Series Fryer REPLACEMENT PARTS

F-43220 Rev. A (November 2015) -2- © VULCAN-HART COMPANY 2015



ER Series Fryer REPLACEMENT PARTS

13
15
17
19
21
23
25
27

Table of Contents

CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (BEHIND DOOR)
CONTROL PANEL (NCC)

POWER SUPPLY BOX

BODY UNIT (WITHOUT FILTER)

BODY UNIT (WITH FILTER)

TANK AND DRAIN

HEATING ELEMENT ASSEMBLY

OIL RETURN (STAND ALONE WITH FILTER)
OIL RETURN (BATTERY WITH FILTER)

FILTER ASSEMBLY (STAND ALONE WITH FILTER)

FILTER ASSEMBLY (BATTERY WITH FILTER)

F-43220 Rev. A (November 2015)



ER Series Fryer REPLACEMENT PARTS

1"

12

13 14 18 PL-59476 |

CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY
(BEHIND DOOR)

F-43220 Rev. A (November 2015) -4 -



ER Series Fryer REPLACEMENT PARTS

CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY
(BEHIND DOOR)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59476
1 00-957822-00002  Cover - Control BOX (LH).......ciiiiiiieie ettt e e 1
2 00-957822-00003  Cover - Control BoX (RH)......coouuiiiiiiiii ettt e e 1
3 SD-032-07 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT......cccooiriiiiiiieiiieeiie e 1
4 00-956926-000G2 Control Assy. - Behind DOOr NO LEd........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiieiii et e e e saenneeeeeeeees 1
00-956926-000G4 Control Assy. - Behind Door With Led... .
5 00-416535-00006  Relay - HEatiNng (120 V. )...ccueiiuiiiiieieie ettt sttt 1
6 00-416535-00007  Relay - Heating (200-240 V.).....ooieiiiieieiieeite ettt 1
7 00-416535-00004  Switch - Relay S.P.D.T. 24 V. Coil (Electronic Ignition)............ccceiieiriiiieniiieiie e 1
8 00-499716-00003  Plate - Control MouNnting (LH)........ooeiiieiii et e e 1
9 00-499716-00004  Plate - Control Mounting (RH).......couiiiiiiiiii e e 1
10 00-956827-00002  OVEIIAY ...ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt e bt e ea bt e e bt e bt e et e e ab e e sae e ekt e e bt e nbeen e e e e e aanne 1
11 00-427755-000G1  Rocker Switch AsSy. S.P.S.T. (ON/OFF).....c.uiiieiieieee ettt 1
12 00-411242-00001
13 00-427755-000G2 Rocker SWItCh ASSY. (STart).......ccuiiiiiiiieiie et e e 1
14 00-427755-000G1  ROCKEr SWItCh ASSY. S.P.S.T ... eiiitiiiiiiiiiere ettt 1
15 00-427755-000G1  Rocker Switch Assy. S.P.S.T. (FILTER) (AF SEr€S)......c.ccoiriiiriiiiiiiiiiie e 1
00-428906-00001  OVEIAY = POWET .......oiitiiiiiiiitieie ettt ettt sttt ae et b e et be et e et 1
-5- F-43220 Rev. A (November 2015)



ER Series Fryer REPLACEMENT PARTS

PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION
(C SERIES)

10 THRU 14

4 THRU 7

L=

%\:y’::‘?n\ P
\8 D SERIES C SERIES

CONTROL PANEL (NCC)

F-43220 Rev. A (November 2015) -6-



ER Series Fryer REPLACEMENT PARTS

PART NO.

NS-046-89
00-426815-000G1
00-426815-000G2
00-497745-00003
00-497745-00001
00-913086-00003
00-913086-00004
00-427755-000G1
00-428906-00001
00-913086-00002
00-913086-00001
00-426815-000G1
00-426815-000G2
NS-046-89
00-958620-00001
00-958620-00002
00-427755-000G1
00-428906-00001
00-426732-00001
00-497422-00001

CONTROL PANEL (NCC)
NAME OF PART
Nut Assy. 6-32 HeX.....cceeeeevireeeennnne

Plate Assy. - Mounting (50 Series)
Plate Assy. - Mounting (85 Series)

Overlay - Vulcan (Boil) (BUTHON).......cc.oiiiiiiei e 1
Overlay - Vulcan (Filter) (BULON)........coiiiiiii e 1
Control Assy. - Solid State (Boil Button) (Incls. Rem 4).........cccuiiiiiiieee e 1
Control Assy. - Solid State (Filter Button) (Incls. Item 5).........cccoooiiiiiiiii e 1
ROCKEr SWItCh ASSY. POWET........oiiiiiiiiii ettt e e 1
OVEIIAY = POWET ...ttt et e et e e et e e s aee e e s abe e e e nbeeeasbeaesasseaeansnnssbnnnnnen 1
Computer Cooking Assy. (Filter Button) (Incls. 15)...

Computer Cooking Assy. (Boil Button) (INCIS. 16).........cuueiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e
Plate Assy. - MoUNtING (50 SEIES)......ceiuiiiiiiiieiiie ittt ettt e e e e nnee 1
Plate Assy. - MoOUNEING (85 SEIIES)......cciuuiiiiiiiiieiiie ittt e e e 1
NUL ASSY. 8-32 HEX.ettieeetie ettt ettt e e et e e et e e st e e e ir e e e e e e e e e e s 4
Overlay - Vulcan (Filter Button) Control Panel.............coouiiiiiiiiiiiiiceceieceee e 1
Overlay - Vulcan (Boil Button) Control Panel.............cccoooviiiiiiiiccceee e 1
ROCKET SWItCN ASSY.....cuiiiiiiiii ettt ettt ettt b et e e e e eanee 1
Overlay - POWET.........ccccovvviviiiiiecice

Overlay - Control Panel (Filter Button)..

Overlay - Control Panel (BOil)..........cceiiiiiiiiiii e

F-43220 Rev. A (November 2015)



ER Series Fryer REPLACEMENT PARTS

\

\\
\ : \ %
WY /74
\

32-33

31

480 VOLT

5

PL-59486

52-53

51

208 VOLT - 24 kW

44-45-46

208 VOLT -17 kW

POWER SUPPLY BOX

F-43220 Rev. A (November 2015)



ER Series Fryer REPLACEMENT PARTS

POWER SUPPLY BOX

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59486
1 SD-036-80 Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeieee e 4
2 00-497095-00002 Box - Power Supply (85 Series)........ccccovueeiiienieeiiienieene
3 00-497095-00001 Box - Power Supply (50 Series)......
4 PB-002-26 Plug - Button (Slave Power Box)
5 SD-036-80 Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT.....cccoiiiiiiiiiiiie e 4
6 FE-019-40 FUSE (15 AMP., 300 V. )ittt ettt e s st en e e e e e eanee 2
7 FE-023-55 Holder - Fuse (15 Amp., 300 V.)..
8 00-414208-00002  Barrier = TEIMINGL......ceiieiieiiiie ettt e e e ettt e e et eeeeneeeeesneeeeeaneeeeeasseeeessaeeeennnnennnnnnnes 1
9 NS-009-07 INUE B-32 HEX. ..ottt ettt ettt et e et e e s e aaeemeeeneeseeemteeneenneeanneeann 2
10 SC-119-90 Mach. Screw 6-32 x 1 Slotted Pan Hd..........c.cooiiiiiiiiii e 2
11 WL-004-40 Lockwasher #10 HEIICAL........c.oo ettt e e e e e e e e e e e s
12 00-417856-00001  Lug - Grounding (With Set Screw)
13 SD-032-07 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiieie e 1
14 SD-032-07 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT......coooiiiiiiiiieiiee e 2
15 00-411500-00012  Transformer (120 VAC, 28 V., 40 VA)... ..o ittt aa e e 1
16 00-411500-00013  Transformer (200-240 VAC, 28 V., 20 VA).....co ittt be e e e 1
17 SD-037-96 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/4 Hex Hd., Type AB.......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 8
18 00-411497-000C7  Contactor (3-Pole) (50 AMP., 230 V.)..iiiiiiiiiiiieie ettt AR
19 00-411497-000C6 Contactor (3-Pole) (50 AMP., 120 V.).ei ittt AR
20 00-497096-00001  Plate - Temperature Board (1HF50C/D) Plate - Temperature Board (50 Series)....
21 00-497096-00002 Plate - Temperature Board (85 SEIES)........cciouiiiuiiiiiiiiie ettt
22 NS-047-32 (e To QUL 10 USSR
23 00-416535-00007  SWitCh = REIAY (240 V. ).ttt ettt et e 1
24 SC-060-23 Mach. Screw 4-40 x 1/4 Slotted Rd. Hd.........ocoiiiiii e
25 00-416535-00004  Switch - Relay S.P.D.T. 24 V. Coil (Electronic Ignition)...
26 SC-060-23 Mach. Screw 4-40 x 1/4 Slotted Rd. Hd.........oooiiiiiii e
27 SC-060-23 Mach. Screw 4-40 x 1/4 Slotted Rd. Hd........cocoiiiiiii e
28 00-419317 Terminal = STAtIONAIY.....ccueiiiii ittt ettt b e et e e bt e st e e e e nnnneeas 1
29 00-427759-00001  CONLrol = INEEITACE. ... .eeitiiiiieitee ettt ettt be e sttt e e e b e st e e e e e annee 1
30 SD-024-40 Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 5/8 Phil. Pan Hd., Type TT......cooiiiiiiiiiieie e 4
31 00-497266-000G4 Box - Power Supply (480 V.) (Incls. Items 32, 33, 34, 36, & 38).....ccccvvreiriiiieeeeiiee e 1
32 00-428270-00003  BOX = BIEAKET ......cciitiiieeiiie ettt e ettt e e ettt e e e st e e e eanseeeeeaneeeeeannseeaeaanseeeessaeeeennnnnnnnnnnnes 1
33 00-428271-00005 Lid - Breaker Box Small
34 00-410472-00008  Block - Terminal (3-POIE).........coiuiiiiiiiieie ettt ettt e e 1
35 SD-036-96 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/4 Hex Hd., Type AB.......ccciiiiiii e 1
36 00-417856-00001  Lug - Grounding (With S&t SCrEW)........coiiuiiiiiieiiie ettt ea e e 1
37 SD-036-96 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/4 Hex Hd., TYPE AB.......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
38 00-414208-00002  Barrier = TEIMINAL......cciiiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt e et e e e e bt e e e e e be e e e e aabeeeeesabbeeesaenbbnbeennees 1
39 NS-009-07 INUE B-32 HEX ...ttt ettt ettt e et e s he e e bt e e bt e e be e et e e enbeesabeanbneeaeeannnns 2
40 SC-119-90 Mach. Screw 6-32 x 1 Slotted Pan Hd..........c.coouiiiiiiiiii e 2
41 WL-004-40 Lockwasher #10 HElICAL...........oiiiiiiii et e e 2
42 00-417856-00001  Lug - Grounding (With St SCrEW)........coiiuiiiiiiieiie it 1
43 SD-036-96 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/4 Hex Hd., Type AB.......cociiiiiiiiiiiiiice e 1
44 00-497266-000G1  Box - Power Supply (208 V., 17 kW) (50 Series) (Incls. ltems 45, 46, 47, & 49).........cccccceeenn. 1
45 00-428270-00003  BOX = BrEAKET ... ..ttt ettt ettt e ettt et s e et et e et ne e nae e e nneeeenees 1
46 00-428271-00005 Lid - Breaker Box Small
47 00-410472-00008  BIlock - TErminal (3-POIE)........ccuiiieiiiiieieieeeesie ettt et 1
48 SD-036-96 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/4 Hex Hd., Type AB
49 00-417856-00001  Lug - Grounding (With Set Screw)...........ccceeeeeinen.
50 SD-036-96 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/4 Hex Hd., Type AB
51 00-497266-000G2 Box - Power Supply (208 V.) (24 kW)(85 Series) (Incls. Items 52, 53, 54, 56, 58, & 59)
................................................................................................................................................... 1
52 00-428270-00002  BOX = BIEAKET ...ttt ettt ettt e e e ettt e e e at et e e e nbeeeeeanteeeeenseeeeasaeeeennnnenbnnnnnes 1
53 00-428271-00004  Lid Breaker Box With Breakers...........ooueiiiiiiiieiiie ettt e e 1
54 00-410472-00008  Block - Terminal (3-POIE).........ceiuieiiiiiieie ettt et et e et e e saeesnseeeaeeannes 1
55 SD-036-96 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/4 Hex Hd., TYPE AB.......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiii e 2
-9- F-43220 Rev. A (November 2015)



ER Series Fryer REPLACEMENT PARTS

POWER SUPPLY BOX

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

PL-59486
56 00-417856-00001  Lug - Grounding (With S&t SCrEW)........coiiuiiiiiieiiie et e e 1
57 SD-036-96 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/4 Hex Hd., Type AB.......cooiiiiiiiiii e 1
58 00-497265-00001  Breaker (3-Pole) (ER85 208 V. )......cciiuiriiriiriiiiiitiiie ettt 2
59 00-497361-00002  Bracket - Breaker (ER85 208 V.).......oiiuiiiiiiiii ittt ettt e e 1
60 SD-036-96 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/4 Hex Hd., Type AB.......cociiiiiiiiiiiiee e 2
61 00-499219-000G1 Plate - Control Mounting (Incls. Items 61 thru 64)............cccoeiiiiiir i 1
62 00-499219-00001  Plate - CONrOl IMOUNL.........coiiiiieeeiiie ettt e ettt e e et e e e sttt eeee st eeeeanneeeeesnseeeeesnsneeeennnnennnnnnnes 1
63 00-428864-00001  REIAY (FIEEI)....c..eetiiteeteiieete ettt ettt ettt et e e e et e e e neees 1
64 00-416535-00004  Switch - Relay S.P.D.T. 24 V. Coil (Electronic Ignition)............cccooeeriiiiiiiiieierecee e 1

F-43220 Rev. A (November 2015) -10 -



ER Series Fryer REPLACEMENT PARTS

NOTES

11 - F-43220 Rev. A (November 2015)



ER Series Fryer REPLACEMENT PARTS

1 THRU 4

THRU
34

PL-59478 |

BODY UNIT
(WITHOUT FILTER)

F-43220 Rev. A (November 2015) -12-



ER Series Fryer REPLACEMENT PARTS

BODY UNIT
(WITHOUT FILTER)
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59478
1 00-499223-00001  Basket - TWIN (50 SEIES).....ccuueiiuiiitieiiie ettt sttt ettt et e e AR
2 00-499223-00004  Basket - TWIN (85 SEIES).....ccuutiiuiiiiieiiie ittt ettt AR
3 00-499223-00011  Basket - SiNGIe (85 SEIIES).......cicuiiiiiiiieiii et AR
4 00-499223-00009  Basket SiNgle (50 SErI@S).......cccuiiiiiiiiiiiieeie ettt AR
5 00-421912-000G1 Hanger - Single Basket (85 Series)....
6 00-421911-000G1  Hanger - Basket (50 SEIES).......uueiiuuiieaiiiie ettt e ettt e e st e e e ebeeesaabeeesannnenbeeenees 1
7 00-422020-000G4  NLA - Obsolete--Flue Wrap (SST) (85 SEES).......ccciriiriiiiiieriieee ettt 1
8 00-422021-00002  FIUE Wrap (SST) (50 SEIES).....uieueeiteeiiiieiieeitie et et rtee et e st e sae e bee e bt e saaeesteeabeesnbeensseaaaaannns 1
9 SD-036-96 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/4 Hex Hd., Type AB.......cooiiiiiiiiie e 2
10 00-420596-00004  Body - Side (SST) (RH)....eeeiiiieiiiietieeeee ettt 1
11 RS-033-04 LA A = o o T PSP 1
12 00-497296-000G2  MAGNEE ASSY.....eiimiiiiutieitie ettt ettt b e et ettt ettt e e bt e sa et e e bt e eae e e bt e eh et e bt e sabe e bt e aa bt e saeenebne e e e e annee 1
13 00-420769-00001  Bumper - Rubber
14 SD-032-07 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT......ccccciriiiiiiieiiee e 10
15 00-417014-00001  Bracket - Rear SUPPOrt (50 SErIES)........cccuiiriiiiiieiiieitie ettt e e 1
16 00-418320-00001  Bracket - Rear SUPPOrt (85 SErI€S)........couiiiiiiiiiiiieiic ettt e e 1
17 00-427825-00001  Bracket - POWEr SUPPIY = REAT.........uiiiiiiie ettt et eae e e et ebeeeeees 1
18 00-427824-00001  Bracket - Power Supply - Front
19 00-416950-00001  Body - Bottom (REar) (50 SEIES).......ciueiuiruiiiiriieiieteste ettt 1
20 00-419652 Body - Bottom (REAI) (85 SEIES)....ccueeiuiieiiieitie ettt ettt et entae e e e e ennee 1
21 00-427886-00001  Body - Bottom (Front) (50 SEIIES).......cciuuiiiiieiiiieiiie ittt e e e 1
22 00-428152-00001  Body - Bottom (Front) (85 SErIES).......cciuuiiiuiiiiiieiiie ittt e e e e 1
23 00-413112-00012 LG (B IN.) (SST ). rtiieeitieieeerieieeie ettt st sttt nn e meenneere e e e e e neas 4
24 00-421893-00001  MOUNE Plate = CaSTEN. ... .eiiuiiiiiiiit ettt ettt et e e e e e 2
25 00-421893-00002  Caster 4 IN. (NO Brake)........ccueiiiiiiiieiie ettt ettt ettt e e e e e 2
26 00-419653 Handle
27 RS-033-02 LY S o o TSRS 2
28 00-428023-000G2  HiNge ASSY. = DOOI LH.....cuiiiiiiiiieit ettt e e 1
29 00-499487-000G1  DOOr ASSY. (LH) (SST) (50 SEHES)....ccuiiueirtiiiiriieiiniiesie ettt ettt 1
30 00-499487-000G5 DoOr ASSY. (LH) (SST) (85 SEIES)....ccuiiueiuiiiiriieiiniieste ettt ettt 1
31 00-426806-000G1 Frame - Front Assy. (50 Series)
32 00-426806-000G4 Frame - Front Assy. (85 Series)
33 00-426814-00004  Plate - Control (TERBOA)........cciiiiiii ittt 1
34 00-426814-00005  Plate - Control (TERBSA)........cciiiiiiiiee i e 1
35 00-420596-00003  Body - Side (SST) (LH)...ueiieeiieieeee e 1
36 SD-036-03 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd., Type AB.........ccociieiiiiieeeiiiee e 8
37 00-427883-00002  Screen - Basket SUPPOIt (50 SEIES)......ccuuiiuiiiiiiiieeieeitie ettt e 1
38 00-427883-00004  Screen - Basket SUPPOIt (85 SEIES)......ccuiiuiiiiiiiieeiieitie ettt e e 1
00-426610-00001  Gusset - Body RH
00-426610-00002  Gusset - Body LH
00-419592-00001  Clip - Thermistor Probe........ ... . ettt ettt et e e eaenbeeeeeeeees 1
00-422737-00002  Probe - Thermistor (50 SEHES)......cuuiiiiiiiieiiiee ettt sttt e e st e e saeebeebeeeeees 1
00-422737-00001  Probe - Thermistor (85 SErIES)......ccuuiii ittt et 1
-13- F-43220 Rev. A (November 2015)



ER Series Fryer REPLACEMENT PARTS

~
'

[o2)
©

1 THRU 4

~
AN

y

/

\

IINL N

LCONJON

BODY UNIT
(WITH FILTER)

F-43220 Rev. A (November 2015) -14 -



ER Series Fryer REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59479

PART NO.

00-499223-00001
00-499223-00004
00-499223-00011
00-499223-00009
00-421912-000G1
00-421911-000G1
00-422020-000G4
00-422021-00002
SD-036-96
00-427883-00002
00-427883-00004
SD-036-03
00-420596-00003
00-419777-00003
00-420596-00004
00-419777-00004
SD-032-07
00-417014-00001
00-418320-00001
RS-033-04
00-497296-000G1
00-420769-00001
00-416950-00001
00-427886-00001
00-413112-00007
00-418907-00001
00-418907-00003
00-427275-000G1
00-427373-000G1
00-956906-000G2
00-956906-000G4
00-419653
RS-033-02
00-499487-000G1
00-499487-000G2
00-499487-000G3
00-499487-000G4
00-499487-000G7
00-499487-000G8
00-428023-000G2
00-426806-000G1
00-426806-000G2
00-426806-000G3
00-426806-000G4
00-426806-000G5
00-426806-000G7
00-419592-00001
00-422737-00002
00-422737-00001

BODY UNIT
(WITH FILTER)

NAME OF PART

Basket - TWIN (50 SEIHES)....ceiuuieiuiieiit ettt ettt sttt sbe et e b e ebe e sebneeeeas
Basket - TWIN (85 SEHES).....ccuuiiiuiiiiit ettt ettt eb et
Basket - Single (85 Series)... .
Basket - SiNGIE (50 SEMES).......uiuiiiiiiiieiiie et
Hanger - Single Basket (85 SErES)......ccuiiiiiiiiiiiieiii et 1
Hanger - Basket (50 SEMES)........couiiiiiiiieiiie ettt 1
NLA - Obsolete--Flue Wrap (SST) (85 Seri€S).......cccteiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiesiee ittt 1
Flue Wrap (SST) (50 Series)

Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/4 Hex Hd., TYPE AB.......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
Screen - Basket SUPPOIt (50 SEIIES).....cciuuiiiiiiiieiiiee ettt 1
Screen - Basket SUPPOIt (85 SEMES)......uiiiiiiiieiie ettt 1
Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd., Type AB........ccccoiiiiiiiiiieiieeee e 8
Body - Side (SST) (LH) (3ER50 & 4ERS50 SEri€S).....c..ccruviiiiiiiiiriieieirie st 1
Body - LH Side (SST) (85 Series, 1ER50, & 2ER50 S€ri€s)........ccccvviiiiiiiiiiieiieeieesiieeee e 1
Body - Side (SST) (RH) (AERB0 SEIES)....ccueeiuieieiieiieiiesie e eie e see e e sie e e e eneeeanneee e 1
Body - RH Side (SST) (85 Series, 1ER50, 2ER50, & 3ER50 Series)..

Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT......ccccciriiiiiiieiiee e
Bracket - Rear SUupPOrt (50 SEMES)........coiuiiiiiiiiieiiei ittt 1
Bracket - Rear SUppOrt (85 SEIIES)........coiuiiiiiiiiieiiiiiii ettt 1
XA e o] o PP 1
Magnet Assy

BUMPET - RUDDET ...ttt e e e e e e e e 1
Body - Bottom (Rear) (3BER50 & 4ERS50 SEIES)......cccuuieiiiiiiiieiiieeiiie ettt 1
Body - Bottom (Front) (3ER50 & 4ERS50 SEMES)........eeiuiieiiiiiiieiieesiieesiie et e e 1
(=Y o I (SR N o T €51 1) PP STPUPPPPTOt 4
Caster - Swivel Assy. (Adjustable) (With Brake)..........coocueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicecceeeee e 2
Caster (Without Brake)............oeiiiiiee e e 2
Body - Bottom Frame (2ER50, 3ER50, & 4ER50 Seri€S)........ceiiiiiriiiiiiiiiiieeieeriee e 1
Body - Bottom Frame (2ER85 Series)

Body - Bottom Frame (50 Seri@S).......ccuiiiiiiiiiiieiie it
Body - Bottom Frame (85 Seri@S).......ccuiiiiiiiiiiieiie et 1
HANAIE......cee ettt et e et h e et e e e e 1
RNV e o] o PP
Door Assy. (LH) (SST) (3ER50 & 4ER50 Series)..

Door Assy. (RH) (RH) (SST) (AER50 SEIES)......cccuuiiiiiiieiieeiiie sttt siee et a e
Door Assy. (LH) (With HINge) (SST) (50 SEMES)....cuuteiteeiiiiaiieiieesiie ettt e e 1
Door Assy. (RH) (With Hinge) (SST) (2ER50, 3ER50, & 4ER50 Seri€s)........cccceeriueriivieeeannnns 1
Door Assy. (LH) (With HINge) (SST) (85 SEMES)....cuutertieiiieiiieiieeiiie ettt 1
Door Assy. (RH) (With Hinge) (SST) (2ER85 Series).........cccveiiiiiiiiiiieeeceeseeeeeeee e 1
Hinge Assy. - Door LH (B3ER50 & 4ERS0 SErES)........ueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiesiieeiee st 1

Frame - Front Assy. (1ER50 Series)
Frame - Front Assy. (2ER50 Series)

NLA - Obsolete--Frame - Front Assy. (3ER50 Series).........ccooviiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiieeieeceeee e 1
Frame - Front Assy. (TERB85 SEIES)........uiiiiiiiiieiiiie ettt e e e e e 1
Frame - Front Assy. (2ERB85 SEIES)........uiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt 1
Frame - Front Assy. (4ERS0 SEIES)........uiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt 1
Clip - Thermistor Probe

Probe - Thermistor (50 SEIES).......utiiiiiiieiii ettt ettt e e st enb e e e e annes 1
Probe - Thermistor (85 SEIES).......utiiiiiiieiiieie ittt sne e e e e e 1

-15- F-43220 Rev. A (November 2015)



ER Series Fryer REPLACEMENT PARTS

11-12-13  14-15-16 - %

\ (FILTER UNITS) /

TANK AND DRAIN

F-43220 Rev. A (November 2015) -16 -



ER Series Fryer REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59480

PART NO.

00-421844-000G3
00-421842-000G3
00-410863-00002
00-410863-00007
FP-028-14
00-402570-00003
NS-047-69
00-426803-000G8
00-426805-000G1
00-426801-00002
00-497567-000G4
00-497567-000G3
00-497569-000G3
00-497566-000G1
00-497566-000G4
00-497568-000G1
00-497571-000G1
00-420726-00001
00-420553-00002
FP-036-32
FP-036-33
SC-036-13
00-497409-00001
00-419351-00001
00-420553-00002
00-420726-00001
FP-036-32
FP-036-33
SC-036-13
00-406363-00001
00-420588-00004
00-422376-00001
00-422377-00001
00-956636-00001
00-497572-000G2
00-418364-000G4

TANK AND DRAIN

NAME OF PART

Tank Assy. (50 Series)
Tank Assy. (85 Series)

Channel - Grease (50 SErES)......uiiiuii ittt ettt ee e 1
Channel - Grease (85 SErIES).....c.uiiiuii ittt ee e 1
Pipe - Plug 1/2 Sq. Hd .
Y=Y = To | PRSP PPRRPPPPIN
LOCK NUE B8-32 HEX...e ittt ettt e e e e e e e s s e e e snbeeeeeeeeees

Valve Assy. (INCIS. HEMS 9 & 10).....ci ittt ettt e e neneeeas 1

SWIECN ASSY ...ttt b e bt e e h et et e et e bt e e nae e nbreeeeaan 1
Magnet - Switch Element HEad...........coouiiiiiiiii e 1
Pipe - Drain With Spout (2ER85 SErES).......ccuuiiiuiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
Pipe - Drain With Spout (2ER50 SEri€S)........c.coouiiiiiiiieiieieee e 1
Pipe - Drain (Center) With Spout (3ER50 Series & 4ER50 Seri€s)........cccvvvviveeeeiiiciieeereeaeennn. 1

Pipe - Drain (ENd) (50 SErES)......cciuiiiiiiiiieiiet ettt e e 1
Pipe - Drain (ENd) (85 SEr@S)......cciuiiiiiiiiieiii ettt 1
Pipe - Drain (Center) (4ERS0 SErES)......c..ooiiiiiieiiiiiiiiee ettt 1
[ (UL R B = 11 o PSPPI
Flange - Pipe (1 1/4 In.).

Gasket - SHlICONE........oouiiii e e
PIPE 1 1/4 X 2 TBE. ...ttt ettt 1
Pipe 1 1/4 x2 1/2 TBE................

Cap Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4 Hex Hd

Clamp - Drain Tube..........c.......... .

[ (o EsT YR @70 TV o T2 PSRRI
GASKEE = SHlICONE.....eieeiiee ettt e s e e e et e e e st e e e e taeeeesnsteeeenseeeensnnennnnnnnen 1
Flange - Pipe (1 1/4 In.).

Pipe 11/4 x 2 TBE..........

Pipe 1 1/4 x2 1/2 TBE...............

Cap Screw 1/4-20 X 3/4 HeX HA.......oiiiiieee ettt e 2
7ol g lo Tl ToTo] o (o] oo ) FO PSPPSR AR
Bracket - Upright

Brace - Spring RetaiNer (50 SEIES).....cuuieiuieiiieiiee ettt ee ettt et e e tee e siee e saeeenbaeeaeeannes 1
Brace - Spring RetaiNer (85 SEIES).....c.uutiiuieiiiieitie ettt e e 1
Bracket - Bulb LOCALON............coouiiiiiiiii e 1
Pipe - BOIl QUL BYPASS....cueiiiiiiiiie ittt bttt sb ettt ettt e e e e 1
NLA - Obsolete--Drain Assy. (1 1/4 In.) (Without Filter)...........coccooiiiiiiiiee e 1

-17 - F-43220 Rev. A (November 2015)



ER Series Fryer REPLACEMENT PARTS

W T T T T~
FENNRN
AN
NN
I SR
I NN
Iy AN \
I AR
NA
F NV ©
l NV 3
1 WL 9
I NAR T
e \\\ W\ /
2 ;o AN\
= / ¢ |||||||| Ll
sy / \ Lilly f——— — — — =
AN iy
/ M /1
J\) / \ 1y
\\ // \‘\\\ \
\\ // \\\\\ /
/ N 1111
. \ I
\ 1111
. \ I
) NN
/ \ N /
/ NN/
;! \ [ / /
. N
[ - / ro
L1y
\ / / /
\ 1y
\ I
O Iy
\ | /A
\ oy
\ iy o
AR "y
ARY gLy
// oy
\ /1
\ !y / /
Q G
N
NN [
\ Iy
/4. / /
Ny
AV

-18 -

HEATING ELEMENT ASSEMBLY

F-43220 Rev. A (November 2015)



ER Series Fryer REPLACEMENT PARTS

HEATING ELEMENT ASSEMBLY

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59481
1 00-421829-000G1 Element Head ASSY. (85 SEIES)......uuiiiiuiiiiiiiiie et ee ettt et e et e e te e e s sebe e e sassnenbeenaees 1
2 00-422322-000G1  Element Head ASSY. (50 SEIIES).......uiaiiuiiiiiiiiii ettt e et e e ebe e e e saeeeeeeaenneebeeenees 1
3 00-422737-00001  Probe - Thermistor (85 SErIES).......cuuii ittt st eeees 1
4 00-422737-00002  Probe - Thermistor (50 SEIES)........ciuiaiiieiiieiee ittt ettt ettt e et saee et e s beesabeenteeeaeeannnes 1
5 00-416782-00001  Bracket - Hi-Limit..... AR
6 00-416782-00002  Bracket - Hi-Limit........cc.ooiiiiiiicee e e s 1
7 00-414177-00001  Clamp - Bottom Element (50 SEES)......cc.uiiuiiiiiiiieiiieitie ettt 2
8 00-422380-00001  Clamp - Bottom Element (85 SEriS).........cooouiiiiiiiiiieeieee e e 1
9 00-422381-000G1 Clamp - Top Element Assy. (85 Series)....
10 00-414178-000G2 Clamp - Top Element Assy. (50 Series)....
11 00-416741-000G9 Element Assy. (208 V., 8500 kW) (50 Series)....
12 00-416741-00G12 Element Assy. (480 V., 8500 kW) (50 SEMES)......cueruereeriieiiieerieeie sttt
13 00-416741-00G11  Element Assy. (240 V., 8500 kW) (50 SEMES)......c.eerreriiiieriiiienii ettt
14 00-421892-000G1  Element Assy. (208 V., 12000 kW) (85 Series)..
15 00-421892-000G4 Element Assy. (480 V., 12000 KW) (85 SEIIES).......ccervirriiriiiiiriieie ettt
16 00-421892-000G3  Element Assy. (240 V., 12000 KW) (85 SEIIES).......ccruruirriiriiieiriieieniienie e
00-414146-00002  Thermostat Hi-LiMit...........ccociiiiiiiiei e e 1
00-426801-00001  SWItCh = WIFEd.......eiiiiiiiiiecee ettt 1
00-426801-00002 Magnet - Switch Element HEad...........cocuiiiiiiiiiii e 1
00-422380-00001  Clamp - Rear Lower Element (85 SErES)........c.ccouiiiiiiiiiiiiecee e 1
00-414178-000G3 Clamp - Top Element Assy. With Guard (50 Seri€s).........c.coriiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
00-422381-000G2 Clamp - Top Element Assy. With Guard (85 Seri€S)........cuutiiiiiieiiiiieeeiie e 1
00-422414-00001  Clamp - Front Lower Element (85 SErEs)........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 1
00-427764-00001  Clamp - Front Lower Element (50 SErES)......couiiuiiiiiiiieeeiiie ettt e 1
00-414305-00001  Gasket - WIre Chase.........c.coiiiiiiiiiei ettt st e e 1
00-416736-00001  Gasket - Element FIaNGe.........cco it ettt e e saeeneeb e eeees
00-422737-00002  Probe - Thermister (50 Series)....
00-422737-00001  Probe - Thermistor (85 SEIES)........ciiueeiiiaiieetee ittt ettt e saee et e esabeesbe e e e e e annee
-19- F-43220 Rev. A (November 2015)



ER Series Fryer REPLACEMENT PARTS

1
27-28 T

OIL RETURN
(STAND ALONE WITH FILTER)

F-43220 Rev. A (November 2015) -20-



ER Series Fryer REPLACEMENT PARTS

OIL RETURN
(STAND ALONE WITH FILTER)
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59482
1 00-419251-00001  Fitting - 90 DEG. SWIVEL.....ecueiiuiiiiiieee ettt 1
2 FP-035-91 PIPE 1/2 X =118 TBE ... ettt ettt ettt et ean e b 1
3 FP-013-17 EIDOW - Street 1/2 X 90 DEQ.....ueiuiiiuiiiiieiieeitee sttt ettt 1
4 00-418786-00001  VAIVE = CRECK.......iiutiiieiiiiiiitt ettt ettt b ettt sa ettt 1
5 FP-035-91 PIPE 1/2 X =118 TBE ...ttt ettt aane 1
6 00-959909-00001  Valve - S0lEN0Id (120 V.)...ociiiiieiiiiieee ettt ettt e e e e 1
7 00-959909-00002  Valve - SoleN0id (208 V.)......coiuiiiiiiiiierieetee ettt st 1
8 FP-019-25 TEE M/2 X /2 X /21t 1
9 FP-013-17 Elbow - Street 1/2 x 90 Deg..
10 FP-035-96 PIPE 1/2 X 2-1/2 TBE ... ettt ettt ettt et te e ene et e e e eneenneeanneeanns
11 FP-077-68 EIDOW 1/2 X 90 DIBJ.... ettt ittt ettt ettt ettt ettt et em e sae e e eneeeneeneeemteeneenneeanneeann 1
12 FP-035-95 PIPE 1/2 X 2 TBE. ..ttt ettt ettt et b ettt neenn e e neeeaan 1
13 FP-035-95 PIPE 1/2 X 2 TBE. ..ttt ettt ettt ettt bttt et ent e nee e 1
14 FP-077-68 Elbow 1/2 x 90 Deg
15 FP-035-91 PIPE 1/2 X =118 TBE ...ttt ettt ettt e ne e aane 1
16 00-428753-00001  Valve - Oil DISChAIGe........c.ciuveuiiiieiiiiieie ettt ettt 1
17 00-426805-000G2 Switch - Magnetic (Wired)..........ccccceeveeenne
18 00-426801-00002 Magnet - Switch Element Head Mounted
19 SC-018-55 Mach. Screw 4-40 x 1/2 Phil. Pan Hd.......
20 NS-044-01 NUE ASSY. 4-40 KEPS ... .ottt ettt st es e e e e eanee
21 00-428697-00001  Actuator - Oil DISCRArge.........ccueiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e e e e
22 00-428694-000G1 Valve - Discard (LH) (Incls. Items 15 thru 20).
23 SC-116-19 Shoulder Bolt 174-20 X 3/4.......ceeeeeeeee ettt ettt
24 FP-077-68 EIDOW 1/2 X 90 DIBJ.. ..ttt ittt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt e en ettt enn e e enneeann 1
25 FP-035-95 PIPE 1/2 X 2 TBE. ..ttt ettt ettt ettt bttt et ent e nee e 1
26 FP-019-25 TEE M/2 X /2 X /21t t e t e e 1
27 FP-036-91 Pipe 1/2 x 91/2 TBE
28 FP-090-81 PP 1/2 X 13-1/2 TBE ...ttt ettt 1
29 00-418781-00001  QuICK DISCONNECE MAIE..........coouiriiiiiiiieie et 1
30 NS-046-52 NUE ASSY. 1/4-20 HEX.....eeirueeiieiti ettt sttt snneeeane 1
31 WS-029-49 WWASIET ...ttt 1
32 00-416435-00002  GIIP (YEIIOW).....eeiiiiieiieiieie ettt e e n e e me e n e e e e e e e nneas 1
33 00-428693-00006 RO - PUIl KIEENSCIEEN. ......ccueiiieeiiieeeiiee et e etee e e stee e e teeessnteeesssaaeessseeeansseeesseeaesnseeeennnnnnnnnnnn AR
34 NS-046-52 NUE ASSY. 1/4-20 HEX....eeeineiiiii ettt ettt ettt e e e e e 2
35 00-521820
36 00-426567-00002  O-RING (VIEON).....ttiuieieieieeie ettt ettt ea et et b e e et et e e aeenae e e e e nbeeeeneees 2
37 00-426567-00003  Receptacle - Oil SUCHION. .......cccuiiiiiii ettt e e 1
38 FP-013-17 EIDOW - Street 1/2 X 90 D Q....c.viiuiiiuieiiieieiertee sttt ettt 1
39 SC-114-01 Mach. Screw 10-32 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd...........cccoociiiiiiiiiii e 1
40 00-417792-00005 Pump Motor Assy. (115 V., 60 Hz.) (8 G.P.M.)...
41 00-417792-00006  Pump Motor Assy. (208 V., 50/B0 HZ.)......c.eccuirieiiiiieiiiiesie ettt 1
42 FP-013-17 EIDOW - Street 1/2 X 90 DIEQ. .. ceiuteeiiiieiiie ettt ettt et e et e e e saae st e e e e annee 1
43 FP-035-95 PIPE 1/2 X 2 TBE. ... ettt 1
44 FP-077-68 EIDOW 1/2 X 90 DIBJ. ... ettt ettt ettt ettt et e e e e 1
45 00-426602-00004  Tube - FIEX (19 IN.) SUCHON. .. ..ceiiiiee ettt ettt e e e nneeeeeees 1
46 FP-035-91 PIPE 1/2 X 1=1/8 TBE ...ttt ettt ettt et e e e ene e e e eneeeneenneeannneeanns 1
00-422281-00008  HOSE - DISCAIA (4 FL.)....eeiiiiiiiiee ettt ettt ettt eat e e e e e 1
00-956900-00001  Bracket - SUCHON BIOCK...........uiiuieiiiiiiiieie ettt 1
-21- F-43220 Rev. A (November 2015)



ER Series Fryer REPLACEMENT PARTS

[B— PL-59483 |

OIL RETURN
(BATTERY WITH FILTER)

F-43220 Rev. A (November 2015) -22-



ER Series Fryer REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59483

PART NO.

00-418781-00001
FP-090-81
FP-090-88
NS-046-51
FP-019-25
FP-035-94
WS-029-49
SC-116-19
FP-028-14
FP-019-25
FP-035-95
FP-059-63
FP-090-81
FP-013-17
00-419251-00001
FP-035-95
FP-077-68
00-418786-00001
FP-035-91
00-959909-00001
00-959909-00002
FP-035-91
FP-059-18
00-419251-00001
FP-035-95
FP-013-17
00-418786-00001
FP-035-91
00-959909-00001
00-959909-00002
FP-035-91
FP-028-14
FP-019-25
FP-077-68
00-417792-00005
00-417792-00006
FP-013-17
SC-114-01
00-426567-00002
00-426567-00003
FP-019-25
00-426602-00004
FP-035-91
00-426602-00004
FP-035-94
00-426602-00002
FP-019-25
FP-035-95
FP-077-68
FP-035-91
00-426803-000G2
00-426805-000G2
00-426801-00002
SC-018-55
NS-044-01
00-428693-00004
00-416435-00002
FP-077-68
00-521820

OIL RETURN
(BATTERY WITH FILTER)
NAME OF PART AMT.
QUICK DISCONNECL. .....ccciuitiiieeitiie ettt e et e e e ettt e e e ettt e e e eabeeeeeeaseeeeeetaeeeessseaeessssssssnnnnes 1
PiIpe 1/2 X 13-1/2 TBE.... ettt ettt e e st e e e e e e e e e e e aaaeens 1
Pipe 1 1/4 x 2 3/4 TBE (HXES & HF50 SErES).....ccuuuieiiiiiiiiiiiieie e 1

NUL ASSY. 8-32 HEX o ouettiieeitie ettt ettt e e e hb e e et e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e eaeee s 1
TEE M/2 X /2 X /2ot 1
PIPE 1/2 X 1-1/2 TBE ...ttt ettt eane 1
WWASNET ... e
Shoulder Bolt 1/4-20 x 3/4....

Pipe = PIUG 172 S. HO..oieii ettt e e
LI 2 Y 20 G S 1
PIPE 1/2 X 2 TBE. ..otttk ettt ettt e e bt ettt enn e e nneeann 1
PIPE 1/2 X 8 TBE. ... ettt ettt ettt et ea e bt ettt enn e nneeaan 1
Pipe 1/2 x 13-1/2 TBE

EIDOW - STreet 1/2 X 90 DB .. eeeieiiiiiie ettt ettt et e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e s 1
Fitting - 90 D@G. SWIVEL......ueiiiiiiiiie ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e e as 1
Pipe 1/2x 2 TBE............

Elbow 1/2 x 90 Deg

Valve - Check.............

PiIpe 172 X 1-1/8 TBE ... eiiie ettt et e e e et e e e e st e e e ssae e e e saae e e s e e eeaaeaaeeeas 1
Valve - S0IEN0Id (120 V.)...ouiiiiiee e 1
Valve - Solenoid (208 V.)..

PIPE 1/2 X 1=1/8 TBE ...ttt ettt et eeae et e e sneenneeanneeanns
PIPE 1/2 X B-1/2 TBE ...ttt ettt ettt et ene et et ene e e e nneeeanne 1
Fitting - 90 DEG. SWIVEL......eiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt e e e 1
PIPE 1/2 X 2 TBE. ...ttt b ettt b ettt enn e aan 1
Elbow - Street 1/2 x 90 Deg..

VAIVE = CRECK......eiiiii ettt
PIPE 1/2 X =118 TBE ...ttt ettt ettt ein e e nneeaane 1
ValVe = SOIENO0IA (120 V.). .ttt ettt e et sat e ettt e nb e e sb e e se e e e e anneneeas 1
Valve - SOIEN0IA (208 V.)....uiiiiiie ittt ettt e ettt et tb e sab e st e e e nnnneeas 1
PiIpe 1/2 X 1-1/8 TBE ... eeiie ettt ettt e et e e e et e e e s ate e e e naee e e e e e e aaeeaeaaens 1
Pipe = PIUG 172 S. HO..oeee ettt e e 1
LI CI T2 Y 20 G S 1
Elbow 1/2 x 90 Deg

Pump Motor Assy. (115 V., 60 HZ.) (8 G.P.M.)....oiiiiiieii e 1
Pump Motor Assy. (208 V., 50/60 HZ.).......ccoriuiiiiiiiiieiece et 1
EIDOW - STreet 172 X 90 DB .. eeeieeiiiiee ettt ettt e et e e et e e e st e e e e e e e e e e aaaaaaens 1
Mach. Screw 10-32 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd...........c.oooiiiiiiiii e 1
O-Ring (Viton)

Receptacle - Ol SUCHION........c.uiiiiiee et s e e e e eaaaaeas 1
TEE M/2 X /2 X /21t 1
TUDE = FIEX (19 ML)ttt e b ettt e e bt e st e s ab e e b e se e e e e nenneeas 1
PiIpe 1/2 X 1-1/8 TBE ... eeiie ettt et e et e e et e e e e te e e e saee e e s e e e eaaeaaaaeas 1
TUDE - FIEX (19 ML)t 1
PIPE 1/2 X 1=1/2 TBE ... ettt ettt ettt e st et e e e aneeseeenneeneeneeeanneeeanns 1
TUDE = FIEX (29 IN.). ettt ettt ettt nae e e e e e 1
Tee 1/2x1/2x1/2...

PIPE 1/2 X 2 TBE. ..ttt ettt ettt ettt et b ettt enn e ne e aan 1
EIDOW 1/2 X 90 DIBJ...c ettt ettt b ettt sttt nb ettt enn e nn e aan 1
PIPE 1/2 X =118 TBE ...ttt ettt ent e aaee 1
Valve Assy. (Incls. Items 52 thru 55)..........oi i 1
Switch - Magnetic (Wired)

Magnet - Switch Element HEad............oouiiiiiiii e 1
Mach. Screw 4-40 x 1/2 Phil. Pan Hd.........c.coiiiiiiieeieceees e 4
Nut Assy. 4-40 KEPS.........cccccovieeiniene

Rod - Pull Kleenscreen..

Grip (Yellow)........cccee...

EIDOW 1/2 X 90 DBJ.....tee ittt ettt ettt et ettt ettt e e e
L= o PSP 1

F-43220 Rev. A (November 2015)



ER Series Fryer REPLACEMENT PARTS

3 THRU 10

FILTER ASSEMBLY
(STAND ALONE WITH FILTER)

F-43220 Rev. A (November 2015) -24 -



ER Series Fryer REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59484

PART NO.

00-956904-00001
00-956904-00002
00-499087-00002
00-499087-00004
00-499085-00003
00-499085-00006
00-499086-000G4
00-499086-000G6
00-499089-00002
00-499089-00003
00-956901-000G4
00-956901-000G8
NS-017-49
00-499083-00002
00-499084-00002
00-428180-000G6
00-428180-000G7
00-958026-000G2
00-426606-000G5
00-426606-000G7
00-958000-000G1
00-958000-000G2
00-499486-00001
00-413927-00001
00-499085-00005
00-499085-00006

FILTER ASSEMBLY
(STAND ALONE WITH FILTER)

NAME OF PART AMT.
Splash GUAI (50 SEMIES).......ueeruriiiiiiiieeii ettt ettt ettt eee e 1
Splash GUAr (85 SEIES).......cceouiiiiiiiiie ittt e e e 1
Screen - Fine Mesh Filter (50 Series)....
Screen - Fine Mesh Filter (85 SErieS)........uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Insert - Filter SCre@n (50 SEIHES).....ciuiiitiieiee ittt ettt ettt et e et eesiee e snbeentaeeaeaannes 1
Insert - Filter Screen (85 Series)...........

Filter - Envelope (6 Pack) (50 Series)...
Filter - Envelope (6 Pack) (85 Series)...

CliP = FIEI (50 SEIHES). ...t ieeieiieeiiet ettt ettt ettt et e bt e nbee s e e e e
CliP = FIEEI (85 SEIHES). ...t ieiiiieiieiiet ettt ettt et e e
Tube - Suction (50 Series)....

TUDE - SUCHION (85 SEIHES).....eiuiiiiiiiiitie ettt e e
JAM NUL B/4-16 HEX. ..ottt b ettt nae et e e nteeeeneeee 1
COUPIING = SUCHION........oiii ettt e eee e 1
KNOD - POrt SUCHION. ...t 1
Drawer Assy. (50 Series)...

Drawer ASSY. (85 SEIES)....cc i uiiiuiieiiie ittt ettt ettt e e e bt e e bt e e bt e e beeeeneeeanbeentaeeaeeannes 1
GUIE = ROIIET ...ttt ettt e r et ennn e 1
Basket - SCrap (50 SEIHES).....couueeiiieiiieitie ittt ettt ettt ettt e e sane s et e e e e annee 1
Basket - SCrap (85 SEIHES).....ccueiiiieiiieiie ittt e e 1
Pan Assy. - Filter (50 SErES).......uiiuiiiiiiiiieiiee ettt et e e 1
Pan Assy. - Filter (85 SErI€S).......uiiuiiiiiiiiii ettt 1
ClIP = DA PiPE...ii ittt bttt ettt et e e e e 1
Grommet - Rubber

Insert - ENVEIOPE (50 SEIHES).....cuiiiiiiiieiiie ittt ettt ettt e e e 1
Insert - Filter Screen Insert - Envelope (85 Series)........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1

_25- F-43220 Rev. A (November 2015)



ER Series Fryer REPLACEMENT PARTS

1-2

\ 3 THRU 7 2
A

|

|

|

|

_PL50485 | 20—

FILTER ASSEMBLY
(BATTERY WITH FILTER)

F-43220 Rev. A (November 2015) -26-



ER Series Fryer REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59485

PART NO.

00-428518-00001
00-428519-00001
00-499087-00001
00-499085-00001
00-499085-00002
00-499089-00001
00-499086-000G2
00-499081-000G3
NS-017-49
00-499083-00002
00-499084-00002
00-497374-000G1
00-497374-000G2
00-426606-000G4
00-426606-000G6
00-428180-000G4
00-428180-000G5
00-426600-00002
00-426600-00003
00-426600-000G1
00-422281-00007
00-499486-00001
00-413927-00001

FILTER ASSEMBLY
(BATTERY WITH FILTER)

NAME OF PART

Splash Guard (50 Series)
Splash Guard (85 Series)
Screen - Fine Mesh Filter

g TS= T o T (=T g Yo7 Y=o PP
INSert - Filter ENVEIOPE. ......ouiiiii ettt e e 1
ClIP = FIET. ottt ettt sae ettt e e 1
Filter - ENVEIOPE (B PACK)..... . uiiiiieie ittt e et e e e e e e e e e e e e s 1
Tube - Suction

JAM NUL 3/4-16 HEX ..ttt ettt nae et et e et 1
COUPIING = SUCHION ...ttt ettt e e e bt e e e e abeeeabeesaee s nnbreeeeans 1
Knob - Port Suction...........

Vessel Assy. (50 Series)...

Vessel Assy. (85 Series).......

Basket - SCrap (50 SErI@S)........cciiiiieeiieii e 1
Basket - SCrap (85 SEIHES).....couuiiiiiiiiieiiie ittt e 1
Drawer Assy. (Incls. ltems 18, 19, & 20) (50 Series)....

Drawer Assy. (Incls. Items 18, 19, & 20) (85 Seri€S)........ccririiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e
Bearing = ROIET ...ttt sttt et e e e
SCIEW T/4-20. ...ttt ettt ettt e e
ROIEE GUIAE ASSY ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e e be e e e et e e e e eat e e e e nbe e e e nbeeeenbeeeeaeaaaaans 1
Hose - Discard (6 Ft.).

(O] T T B =g T =T o L= TSSO PTRRROORUPPPPt
Grommet - RUDDET..........oouiiiiiiic ettt 1

- 27 - F-43220 Rev. A (November 2015)



ER Series Fryer REPLACEMENT PARTS

FORM 43220 Rev. A NOVEMBER 2015 PRINTED IN U.S.A.



